

No. 15-797

---

---

IN THE

**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

BOBBY JAMES MOORE,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

TEXAS,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
Court of Criminal Appeals of Texas**

---

**BRIEF OF INTERNATIONAL LAW AND  
HUMAN RIGHTS INSTITUTES,  
SOCIETIES, PRACTITIONERS AND  
SCHOLARS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT  
OF PETITION FOR CERTIORARI**

**(*Amici* Listed On Inside Cover)**

---

LUCY MARTINEZ  
ANASTASIA DAVIS BONDARENKO  
THREE CROWNS LLP  
New Fetter Place  
8-10 New Fetter Lane  
London, EC4A1AZ  
United Kingdom  
+44 (203) 530-7959  
lucy.martinez@  
threecrownsllp.com

CONSTANCE DE LA VEGA  
*Counsel of Record*  
UNIVERSITY OF  
SAN FRANCISCO  
SCHOOL OF LAW  
2130 Fulton Street  
San Francisco, CA 94117  
(415) 422-2296  
delavega@usfca.edu

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

January 19, 2016

---

---

## **LIST OF *AMICI* AND ADDITIONAL COUNSEL**

### ***Amici Organizations***

1. Bar Human Rights Committee of England and Wales
2. European Criminal Bar Association
3. Human Rights Advocates
4. Human Rights Institute, Columbia Law School, Columbia University (New York)
5. Human Rights Institute of the Paris Bar Association / Institut des Droits de l'Homme du Barreau de Paris
6. Human Rights League / Ligue des Droits de l'Homme (France)
7. International Bar Association's Human Rights Institute
8. International Federation for Human Rights / Fédération Internationale des ligues des Droits de l'Homme (FIDH)
9. National Bar Council / Le Conseil National des Barreaux (France)
10. Paris Bar / Le Barreau de Paris

### ***Amici Individuals***

11. The Hon. Louise Arbour C.C., G.O.Q., Counsel at Borden Ladner Gervais LLP; former UN High Commissioner for Human Rights; former Justice of the Supreme Court of Canada

12. Emeritus Professor Robert Badinter, Paris I University (Panthéon - Sorbonne); former Minister of Justice (France); former President of the Constitutional Council of France
13. Professor Brian Burdekin AO, Professorial Visiting Fellow, University of New South Wales, Australia; Visiting Professor, Raoul Wallenberg Institute of Human Rights and Humanitarian Law, Sweden; former Federal Human Rights Commissioner of Australia
14. Professor David Caron, Dean and Professor of Law, The Dickson Poon School of Law, King's College, London; former President of the American Society of International Law

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
A. The role of international and foreign jurisprudence in interpreting the U.S. Constitution .....	4
B. The origins of the Eighth Amendment: the 1689 English Bill of Rights prohibits execution after an excessively long period of incarceration under a death sentence..	8
C. Other jurisdictions confirm that to carry out the death penalty after an excessively long period constitutes cruel and unusual punishment .....	14
1. <i>European Court of Human Rights</i> .....	14
2. <i>Inter-American Commission and             Court of Human Rights</i> .....	17
3. <i>UN Human Rights Committee</i> .....	19
4. <i>UN Committee Against Torture and             UN Special Rapporteur on Torture</i> .....	20
5. <i>Decisions of courts of other common             law countries</i> .....	23
CONCLUSION .....	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
APPENDIX: List of <i>Amici</i>	
Organizations.....	1a
Individuals .....	5a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	6
<i>Coker v. Georgia</i> , 433 U.S. 584 (1977).....	7
<i>Enmund v. Florida</i> , 458 U.S. 782 (1982).....	7
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986).....	9
<i>Foster v. Florida</i> , 537 U.S. 990 (2002).....	11, 15, 23
<i>Glossip v. Gross</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2726 (2015).....	3, 11, 14, 23
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976).....	8
<i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> , 501 U.S. 957 (1991).....	8
<i>In re Kemmler</i> , 136 U.S. 436 (1890).....	8
<i>In re Medley</i> , 134 U.S. 160 (1890).....	13
<i>Knight v. Florida</i> , 528 U.S. 990 (1999).....	24
<i>Lackey v. Texas</i> , 514 U.S. 1045 (1995).....	11
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	15
<i>Paquete Habana</i> , 175 U.S. 677 (1900).....	5



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	6, 8
<i>Thompson v. Oklahoma</i> , 487 U.S. 815 (1988).....	7
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958).....	6, 7, 8
<i>Weems v. United States</i> , 217 U.S. 349 (1910).....	8
<b>CONSTITUTIONS</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....	<i>passim</i>
Jamaica Const., § 17(1) .....	11
<b>INTERNATIONAL CASES</b>	
<i>Case 2141 (United States)</i> , Inter-Am. Comm’n H.R., Res. No. 23/81, OEA/Ser.L/V/ II.54, doc. 9 rev. 1 (1981)...	17
<i>Denton Aitken v. Jamaica</i> , Case 12.275, Inter-Am. Comm’n H.R., Rep. No. 58/02, doc. 5 rev. 1 (2002) .....	18
<i>Francis v. Jamaica</i> , Communication No. 606/1994 (adopted July 25, 1995), U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/54/D/606/1994 (Aug. 3, 1995) .....	20
<i>Guerra v. Baptiste</i> , [1996] 1 A.C. 397 (P.C.) 414 .....	13
<i>Higgs v. Minister of Nat’l Sec.</i> , [2000] 2 A.C. 228 (P.C.) 247 .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Hilaire, Constantine and Benjamin v. Trinidad and Tobago</i> , Merits, Reparations, and Costs, Judgment, Inter-Am. Ct. H.R. (ser. C) No. 94 (June 21, 2002).....	18
<i>Ilaşcu v. Moldova &amp; Russia</i> , App. No. 48787/99, 40 Eur. H.R. Rep. 46 (2005).....	17
<i>Jabar bin Kadermastan v. Pub. Prosecutor</i> , [1995] SGCA 18, [1995] 1 SLR(R) 326 .....	24
<i>Jagdish v. State of Madhya Pradesh</i> , [2009] INSC 1608 .....	24
<i>N.I. Sequoyah v. United States</i> , Petition 120-07, Inter-Am. Comm’n H.R., Rep. No. 42/10 (2010) .....	18
<i>Piechowicz v. Poland</i> , App. No. 20071/07, 60 Eur. H.R. Rep. 24 (2015).....	17
<i>Pratt v. Att’y-Gen. for Jamaica</i> , [1994] 2 A.C. 1 (P.C.) 18 ..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Riley v. Att’y-Gen. of Jamaica</i> , [1983] 1 A.C. 719 (P.C.) 734-35 .....	3, 11
<i>Shatrughan Chauhan v. Union of India</i> , (2014) 3 S.C.C. 1, [2014] INSC 44 .....	24
<i>Sher Singh v. State of Punjab</i> , A.I.R. 1983 S.C. 465.....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Soering v. United Kingdom</i> , App. No. 14038/88, 11 Eur. H.R. Rep. 439 (1989).....	15, 18
<i>United States v. Burns</i> , [2001] 1 S.C.R. 283 .....	23
<i>William Andrews v. United States</i> , Case 11.139, Inter-Am. Comm’n H.R., Rep. No. 57/96, OEA/Ser.L/V/II.98, doc. 6 rev. (1998) .....	19
 FOREIGN STATUTES	
English Bill of Rights (1689), 1 William & Mary Sess 2 c 2 .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 10 .....	9, 10
Stat. of 6 and 7 William IV. c. 30.....	13
 INTERNATIONAL CONVENTIONS INSTRUMENTS AND OTHER DOCUMENTS	
American Convention on Human Rights, Nov. 22, 1969, 1144 UNTS 143, Art. 5(2) .....	17
American Declaration of the Rights and Duties of Man, O.A.S. Res. XXX, adopted by the Ninth International Conference of American States (1948), <i>reprinted in</i> OEA/Ser.L.V/II.82 doc.6 rev.1 (1992), Art. 26.....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Comments of the Human Rights Committee: United States of America, U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/79/Add.50 (Apr. 7, 1995) .....</i>	20
<i>Concluding observations of the Committee against Torture: Zambia, U.N. Doc. CAT/C/ZMB/CO/2 (May 26, 2008) .....</i>	21
<i>Concluding observations on the combined third to fifth periodic reports of the United States of America, U.N. Doc. CAT/C/USA/CO/3-5 (Dec. 19, 2014) .....</i>	21
Special Rapporteur on torture and other cruel, inhuman or degrading treatment or punishment:	
<i>Interim report, U.N. Doc. A/66/268 (Aug. 5, 2011) .....</i>	22
<i>Interim report, U.N. Doc. A/67/ 279 (Aug. 9, 2012) .....</i>	22
<i>Interim report, U.N. Doc. A/68/295 (Aug. 9, 2013) .....</i>	22
European Convention for the Protection of Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms, Nov. 4, 1950, 213 U.N.T.S. 221 (entered into force Sept. 3, 1953), Art. 3.....	14, 15, 16
International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, Dec. 16, 1966, 999 U.N.T.S. 171 (ratified by U.S. on June 8, 1992), Art. 7 .....	19, 20
Additional Protocol .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
U.N. Convention against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, Dec. 10 1984, 1465 U.N.T.S. 85.....	20
U.N. Human Rights Committee, <i>CCPR General Comment 20: Art. 7 (Prohibition of Torture, or Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment)</i> (adopted Mar. 10, 1992), Compilation of General Comments and General Recommendations Adopted by Human Rights Treaty Bodies, U.N. Doc. HRI/GEN/1/Rev.9 (Vol. I) (May 27, 2008)	20
<b>RULES</b>	
Resolution 70/175 adopted by U.N. General Assembly on December 17, 2015, <i>United Nations Standard Minimum Rules for the Treatment of Prisoners (the Nelson Mandela Rules)</i> , U.N. Doc. A/RES/70/175, Jan. 8, 2016, Rules 43 to 45 .....	23
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
136 Cong. Rec. 36192-36199 (Oct. 27, 1990) .....	21
THE DECLARATION OF INDEPENDENCE (U.S. 1776).....	4, 5
Harry A. Blackmun, <i>The Supreme Court and the Law of Nations</i> , 104 Yale L.J. 39 (1994-1995).....	5

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Ruth Bader Ginsburg & Deborah Jones Merritt, <i>Fifty-First Cardozo Memorial Lecture—Affirmative Action: An International Human Rights Dialogue</i> , 21 <i>Cardozo L. Rev.</i> 253 (1999-2000).....	5
Anthony F. Granucci, <i>Nor Cruel and Unusual Punishments Inflicted: The Original Meaning</i> , 57(4) <i>Cal. L. Rev.</i> 839 (1969).....	9
Brent E. Newton, <i>The Slow Wheels of Furman’s Machinery of Death</i> , 13 <i>J. App. Prac. &amp; Process</i> 41 (2012).....	10
